
A-1

CITY OF FULLERTON 
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT RETAINING STEVE 

DANLEY AS ACTING CITY MANAGER 

This AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT RETAINING STEVE DANLEY AS 
ACTING CITY MANAGER (“Amendment”) is made effective as of OCTOBER 19, 2021 
and is entered into by and between the CITY OF FULLERTON, a California municipal 
corporation ("City") and STEVE DANLEY ("Danley"), an individual (sometimes collectively 
referred to herein as "the Parties"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the City and Danley entered into the Agreement, effective April 28, 
2021, for Danley to serve as Acting City Manager of the City of Fullerton pending the 
selection of a permanent city manager; and 

WHEREAS, the recruitment for a permanent city manager is currently underway 
and the term of the Agreement ends on October 28, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, the City wishes to continue Danley’s employment until the recruitment 
is completed and Section 2.0 of the Agreement allows for an extension up to an additional 
six (6) months upon mutual written agreement of the Parties. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. The term of the Agreement is extended through December 24, 2021.

2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement will remain in full force and
effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment as of the 
date first written above. 

CITY OF FULLERTON STEVEN DANLEY 

__________________________ __________________________ 
Bruce Whitaker, Mayor Steven Danley 

Dated: _____________ Dated: _____________ 



A-2

Approved as to Form: 

__________________________ 
Richard D. Jones, City Attorney 

Attest: 

__________________________ 
Lucinda Williams, City Clerk 

for


